

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/3/2018 3:56 PM

NO. 35440-7

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NATHANIEL JAMES EDENSO,

Appellant.

Appeal from Okanogan County Superior Court
Honorable Henry A. Rawson
No. 16-1-00388-3

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Edward Penoyar, WSBA #42919
Joel Penoyar, WSBA #6407
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Post Office Box 425
South Bend, Washington 98586
(360) 875-5321

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE 1

V. ARGUMENT 3

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANT’S WRITTEN
 REQUEST FOR NEW COUNSEL. 3

 1. LAW 3

 2. ANALYSIS..... 4

 B. THE SENTENCING COURT FAILED TO
 REASONABLY CONSIDER A DOSA
 ALTERNATIVE SENTENCE BY NOT
 ALLOWING DEFENDANT TO SPEAK. 5

 1. LAW 5

 2. ANALYSIS..... 6

VI. CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bramme</i> , 115 Wash.App. 844, 850, 64 P.3d 60 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Crider</i> , 578 Wash.App. 849, 899 P.2d 24 (1995)	5
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wash.2d 369, 375–76, 816 P.2d 1 (1991).....	3
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wash.2d 333, 343; 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Happy</i> , 94 Wash.2d 791, 793; 620 P.2d 97 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. Herzog</i> , 112 Wash.2d 419, 423, 771 P.2d 739 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 283, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	4
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 46 Wash.App. 433, 730 P.2d 742 (1986)	4
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 688; 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	4

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.585(1).....	5
